

No. 13-1876

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

CLIFFORD CHARLES TYLER

Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

HILLSDALE COUNTY SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT, named as Hillsdale County Sheriff’s Office; STAN W. BURCHARDT, individually and as Sheriff of Hillsdale County, Michigan; ERIC H. HOLDER, JR, individually and as Attorney General of the United States; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES; B. TODD JONES, individually and as Acting Director of The U.S. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives; THOMAS E. BRANDON, individually and as Deputy Director of the U.S. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives; FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION; ROBERT S. MUELLER, III, individually and as Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants – Appellees

and

KRISTE KIBBEY ETUE, individually and as Director of the Michigan State Police; RICK SNYDER, individually and as Governor of the State of Michigan,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

APPELLANT’S BRIEF ON APPEAL

Lucas J. McCarthy
233 Fulton St. E., Ste. 104
Grand Rapid, MI 49503
(616) 965-1088
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURES.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....13

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....18

ARGUMENT.....18

 I. 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4) Burdens Conduct Protected Under the Second
 Amendment, Because the Government Cannot Conclusively Prove the
 Conduct was Outside the Second Amendment’s Historical Scope.....21

 A. The Historical Evidence Does Not Conclusively Prove That 18 U.S.C. §
 922(g)(4) Regulates Activity Beyond the Scope of the Second
 Amendment.....22

 B. *Heller’s* Presumption of Legality for Longstanding Prohibitions on
 Firearm Possession Did Not Conclusively Determine That 18 U.S.C. §

922(g)(4) Regulates Activity Beyond the Scope of the Second Amendment.....28

1. The *Heller* Court Explicitly Stated It Was Not Determining the Scope of the Second Amendment.....29

2. Longstanding Firearm Prohibitions Are Still Subject to an As-Applied Challenge, Because a Presumption of Legality May Be Rebutted....30

3. Longstanding Prohibitions on Firearm Possession by the Mentally Ill Are Not Synonymous With a Prohibition Based on an Involuntary Commitment.....33

C. 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4) Does Not Define “Mentally Ill” for Purposes of Determining Whether It Regulates Activity Beyond the Scope of the Second Amendment.....34

1. Nothing About the Plain Language of 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4) Indicates That Congress Intended It To Be a Definition of “Mentally Ill.”.....34

2. Congress Did Not Clearly State That It Intended 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4) to Define “Mentally Ill” for Second Amendment Purposes.....35

3. The Historical Evidence Suggests That 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4) Fails to Convey the Public Understanding of “Mentally Ill” in 1791.....36

4. Definitions in Modern Statutes Cannot Determine the Public
Understanding of the Scope of the Second Amendment in 179139

II. 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4) as Applied Is Not Substantially Related to an
Important Government Interest Because It Fails to Advance any
Important Government Interest.....42

A. This Court Must Find that § 922(g)(4) As Applied Fails to Advance any
Important Government Interest, Because This Court Must Accept as Fact
that Appellant is a Safe, Sane, Stable Individual Who Poses No Risk of
Harm.....44

B. A Review of 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4) As Applied Does not Impede Any
Important Government Interest.....47

1. The Fact of a Prior Commitment Cannot Alone Predict a Long-Term
Risk of Future Violence.....47

2. The Government Has No Important Interest in Disarming Individuals
Who Pose No Risk of Harm.....50

C. Finding 11 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4) Unconstitutional as Applied Does Not
Require a Perfect Fit Between the Statute and an Important Government
Interest.....54

D. 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4) Must Be Substantially Related, Not Reasonably
Related, to an Important Government Interest.....57

CONCLUSION.....61

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....63

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....64

ADDENDUM: DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT

DOCUMENTS.....65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|---------------------------|---------------|
| Second Amendment..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Fifth Amendment..... | 10-12, 19 |
| Fourteenth Amendment..... | 10-12, 18-19 |

Statutes and Regulations

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 702 (2006)..... | 2, 4 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 925(c) (2006)..... | 9 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2006)..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2006)..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2201 (2006)..... | 2, 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2202 (2006)..... | 2, 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2412 (2006)..... | 2, 4 |
| The Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111–117, 123 Stat. 3034..... | 9 |
| Firearms Owners’ Protection Act (FOPA), Pub. L. No. 99, 100 Stat. 449 (1986)..... | 50-51 |
| NICS Improvement Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. 110-180, 121 Stat. 2559...9 | |

27 C.F.R. § 478.144 (2011).....9

Court Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....2
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....5, 10, 12-13, 18
 Fed. R. Evid. 301.....30

Cases

Association of Cleveland Fire Fighters v. City of Cleveland, Ohio, 502 F.3d 545
 (6th Cir. 2007).....18
Barrett v. United States, 423 U.S. 212 (1976).....51
Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of New York v. Fox, 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....57-58
Britt v. State, 681 S.E.2d 320 (N.C. 2009).....31-32
Clark v. Jeter, 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....41-43, 57
Craigmiles v. Giles, 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002).....43
Dickerson v. New Banner Institute, Inc., 460 U.S. 103 (1983).....50-51
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....
10, 20-23, 26, 28-29, 40, 43, 51-52
Ezell v. City of Chicago, 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....21, 42

Hill v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Michigan, 409 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2005).....18, 45

Neinast v. Bd. of Trs. of Columbus Metro. Library, 346 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2003).....57-58

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....43

States v. Rehlander, 666 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2012).....52-53

United States v. Barton, 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011).....31

United States v. Chamberlain, 159 F.3d 656 (1st Cir. 1998).....55

United States v. Greeno, 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012).....20-21, 31, 42

United States v. Reese, 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010).....42

United States v. Skoien, 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....27

United States v. Yancey, 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2012).....42

U.S. v. Fisher, 6 U.S. 358 (1805).....35

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....58

Other

114 Cong. Rec. 14,733 (1968) (statement of Sen. Long).....51

1 W. & M., c. 2, in 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 441 (1689).....23

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>The Address and Reasons of Dissent of the Minority of the Convention of the State of Pennsylvania to Their Constituents</i> (1787), reprinted in 2 Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights, A Documentary History</i> 665 (1971)..... | 26 |
| 1662 Militia Act. 13 & 14 Car. 2, c. 3, § 1 (1662) (Eng.)..... | 25 |
| 1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> | 24-25 |
| 4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> | 24-25 |
| Albert Deutsch, <i>The Mentally Ill in America: a History of Their Care and Treatment From Colonial Times</i> (1946)..... | 37 |
| Benjamin Rush, <i>Sixteen Introductory Lectures to Courses of Lectures Upon the Institutes and Practice of Medicine</i> (1811)..... | 37 |
| Benjamin Rush, <i>Medical Inquiries and Observations, Upon the Diseases of the Mind</i> (1812)..... | 37-38 |
| W. Blizard, <i>Desultory Reflections on Police</i> (1785)..... | 23-24 |
| Carlton F.W. Larson, <i>Four Exceptions in Search of A Theory: District of Columbia v. Heller and Judicial Ipse Dixit</i> , 60 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 1371 (2009)..... | 27 |
| Gerald N. Grob, <i>The Mad Among Us: a History of the Care of America's Mentally Ill</i> (1994)..... | 36 |
| Henry J. Steadman et al., <i>Violence by People Discharged From Acute Psychiatric Inpatient Facilities and by Others in the Same Neighborhoods</i> , 55 <i>Archives. Gen. Psychiatry</i> 393 (1998)..... | 47-48 |

Joyce Lee Malcolm, *The Role of the Militia in the Development of the Englishman's Right to be Armed—Clarifying the Legacy*, 5 J. on Firearms & Pub. Pol'y 139 (1993).....23

L.E. Saltzman et al., *Weapon Involvement and Injury Outcomes in Family and Intimate Assaults*, 267 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 22 (1992).....48

Saul Cornell, “Don’t Know Much About History” *The Current Crisis in Second Amendment Scholarship*, 29 N. KY. L. Rev. 657 (2002).....25-26

Seena Fazel et al., *The Population Impact of Severe Mental Illness on Violent Crime*, 163 Am. J. Psychiatry 1397 (Aug. 2006).....48

S.P. Segal et al., *Factors Associated with Involuntary Return to a Psychiatric Emergency Service within 12 Months*, 49 Psychiatric Services 1212 (1998).....48

Thomas Cooley, *The General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States of America* (1891).....23

Thomas Grisso and Paul S. Appelbaum, *Is It Unethical to Offer Predictions of Future Violence?*, 17 L. & Hum. Behav. 621 (1992).....48

2 Dictionary of the English Language 71 (6th ed.).....36-37

Merriam-Webster, Merriam-Webster.com, <http://www.merriam-webster.com> (last visited Aug. 4, 2013) (hereinafter Merriam-Webster).....59

N. Webster, *American Dictionary of the English Language* (1828).....36

No. 13-1876
